30 June 2022 or the consolidated financial performance of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31

December 2021 had the Proposed Disposal been completed on 1 January 2021 nor purport to predict the

future net assets statement or financial performance of the Group.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 31 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with (i) the

audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 dated 30

June 2022, (ii) unaudited condensed consolidated financial statement of the Group for the six months

ended 30 June 2022 dated 31 August 2022 and (iii) other financial information included elsewhere in

this circular.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

Audited

consolidated

statement of

profit or loss

of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

profit or

loss of the

Remaining Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue 54,829 – – 54,829

Cost of sales (48,064) – – (48,064)

Gross profit 6,765 6,765

Other income 12,575 – (4,926) 7,649

Other net gains and losses 14,933 – (9,164) 5,769

Selling and distribution expenses (1,224) – – (1,224)

Administrative expenses (36,934) – 2,594 (34,340)

Research and development expenses (3,439) – – (3,439)

Impairment loss on financial assets,

net of reversal (22,641) – – (22,641)

Gain on disposal of properties – 44,816 – 44,816

Finance costs (29,950) – 10,592 (19,358)

(Loss) profit before income

tax expense (59,915) – – (16,003)

Income tax (expense) credit (1,337) – – (1,337)

(Loss) profit for the period (61,252) (17,340)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 32 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited
consolidated net
assets statement

of the Group
as at 30 June 2022

Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated net
assets statement

of the Remaining
Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 91,710 (56,996) 34,714
Investment properties 120,741 (85,456) 35,285
Intangible assets 305 – 305
Goodwill 6,573 – 6,573

219,329 76,877

Current assets
Inventories 1,511 – 1,511
Trade receivables 1,097 – 1,097
Deposits, prepayment and other

receivables 57,888 – 57,888
Pledged bank deposits 381 – 381
Cash and cash equivalents 42,614 (21,823) 20,791

103,491 81,668

Current liabilities
Trade payables 45,599 – 45,599
Other payables and accruals 270,449 (170,000) 100,449
Contract liabilities 1,509 – 1,509
Interest-bearing borrowings 25,494 – 25,494
Loans from shareholders 4,725 – 4,725
Tax liabilities 5,836 – 5,836
Deferred income 4,173 – 4,173
Consideration payable 5,130 – 5,130
Lease liabilities 2,202 – 2,202
Convertible bonds 40,268 – 40,268

405,385 235,385

Net current liabilities (301,894) (153,717)

Total assets less current liabilities (82,565) (76,840)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 33 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSETS STATEMENT OF THE

REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited

consolidated net

assets statement of

the Group as at

30 June 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

consolidated net

assets statement

of the Remaining

Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 3)

Net current liabilities

Interest-bearing borrowings 6,100 – 6,100

Deferred tax liabilities 11,171 (10,204) 967